	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2018-235 
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: April 10, 2018
Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F
Date of Analysis: April 11, 2018
Type of Action: Authorization and approval of redevelopment agreement, mortgage modification agreement, amendment to promissory note, designation of oversight agency 
Bill Summary: This bill authorizes and approves the amendment to Redevelopment Agreement, Mortgage Modification Agreement, Amended and Restated Promissory Note and related loan documents pertaining to the Laundry Station Dry Cleaners & Launderers, Inc., formerly known as The Soap Bubble Laundromats, Inc. located at 8110 Lem Turner Rd., Jacksonville, Florida 322208. The Office of Economic Development will provide oversight.
Background Information: In 2001, the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund Advisory Board approved the funding of The Soap Bubble Laundromats (now called the Laundry Station Dry Cleaners & Launderers) with a grant for the project in the amount of $127,641 and a loan for the Project in the amount of $122,359, which was then approved by City Council. The Project is complete and operational and the maturity date of the loan is May 2, 2018, at which time an approximate balloon payment of principal and interest is due in the amount of $38,512. However, the developer is unable to make the balloon payment at that time, but is up to date on all reporting requirements as set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement. The remaining principal balance on the loan as of May 2, 2018 is approximately $38,415.94 and the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund Board approved re-amortizing the loan principal balance and extending the term of the loan for a period of four years. 
The conditions of the modification agreement  are: (a) the guarantors of the loan shall be required to execute and deliver to the City an Acknowledgement and Consent of Guarantor in a form approved by the General Counsel, or his designee, and the Mayor, or his designee, (b) the Developer shall be required to execute and/or deliver to the City such additional closing documents and title insurance endorsements as may be required by the General Counsel, or his or her designee, and the Executive Director of the Office of Economic Development to protect the City’s interests, and (c) the Developer shall be required to pay all closing costs, including title and recording fees and documentary stamp taxes, if any. The Director of the Office of Economic Development is authorized to approve "technical amendments" to the agreement which do not change the financial obligations between the parties.
Policy Impact Area: Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund-mortgage modification agreement
Fiscal Impact: No direct cost to the City; delays the balloon payment requirement by four years 
Analyst: Hampsey
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

